RTO WEST

IMPLEMENTATION WORK GROUP

May 23, 2000
0830-1230

RTO Offices, Kingstad Center
Portland, OR

Meeting Minutes
Version 1 —March 24,2000

Attendees: (23 total — 20 in person and 3 teleconfer ence*)
Jack Bernhardsen, PNSC

Wally Gibson, NWPPC

John Boucher, KEMA Consulting Richard Goddard, PGE
Ray Brush, MPC David James, Avisa
Geoff Carr, NRU Vernon Porter, IPC
Douglas Cave, BC Hydro Mike Ryan, PGE
Eric Chrigensen*, Snohomish PUD Norm Stanley, Pacificorp
Kurt Conger, Rep for Public Gen Utilities Ralph Underwood, SCL
Carolyn Cowan*, Sierra Pacific/Nevada Pwr JmVinson, BPAT
Mike Dewolf, BPA Don Watkins, BPA
Chrigtine Elliott, NWPP Don Wolf, BPA
Mike Ferguson*, USBR Linc Wolverton
Jon Fisker, PGE
Calendar:

June 1 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Mesting

June 2 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Meeting

June 9 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Meeting

Junel5 | 0830- 1700 | Implementation Work Group Meeting

June16 | 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Mesting

June22 | 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Mesting

June23 | 0830 - 1700 | Implementation Work Group Mesting

Summary of Actions.

1.

The work group defined the tasks to be performed between now and the end
of July. Themgjor task categories were defined as.

a. Definition of operationd responghbilities

b. Definition of technology, data, and support requirements

c. Control center assessment

d. Anayssof technology upgrade requirements based selected centers

e. Credtion of atrangtion plan
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f. Edablishing an RTO budget

2. The work group identified critical inputs required from other work groups and
recognized certain assumptions, such as facilities under control, would have to
be made in order to complete the recommendations to the RRG on schedule.

3. Thefallowing high level schedule was established:

a  InJunethe following will be completed:
I. Initid definition of operationd responshilities
ii. Definition of control center assessment criteria
lii. Evduation and sdection of primary, back-up, and back-up
dternate centers
iv. Definition of technology, data and support requirements.

b. InJduly the following will be completed:
I.  Updated definition of operationa responsibilities based on inputs

received from other work groups

ii. Define technology upgrades required based on control center
selection

iii. Define organization and gaffing

iv. Createtrandtion plan

v. Edablish the RTO budget

Highlights of Meeting by Agenda Item (Agenda Attached)

Agenda ltem 1. Introductions

Thefollowing two documents, as afoundation for the RTO, were reviewed in the
context of their gpplicability to the Implementation work group’s responsibilities:

a RTO Form and Structure

b. RTO Principles

Agenda ltem 2. Review of Issuesassigned by RRG

The resolutions of other work groups will Sgnificantly affect the andyss
performed by the Implementation work group. The work group leader (John Boucher)
will initidly coordinate with other work group leaders to assure thet critical inputs are
received as quickly as possble.

Top onthelig isthe definition of the facilitiesto beincluded. The
Implementation work group will make an initid assumption with the find result coming
from the Trangmisson Pricing work group.

Recommendations from the Congestion Management, Ancillary Services, Seams
and Market Monitoring will impact operationa responsibilities and supporting
technologies. Trangtion plans from Congestion Management and Ancillary Services will
impact Implementation trangtion plans.
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The Implementation work group will approach the Transmission Planning work
group to form ajoint subgroup to address the implementation of operations planning.
The Implementation work group will coordinate the RTO budget with the funding of the
RTO through the tariff.

The Implementation work group will define the benefits associated with
operations and will make this available for arole-up. Hierarchica control center
architecture will be established. A trangtion plan for afuture reduction in the number of
control aress will be addressed if sufficient benefits are identified.

Agendaltem 3. Review of Priorities Assigned to | ssues
The Issues Priorities document was reviewed in the context of the issues assgned
to the Implementation work group.

Agenda ltem 4: Tasksand Priorities
Tasks were defined asfollows:
l. Operationa Respongbilities
a. Modd
I. Hierarchical control modd definition
ii. RTO/transmisson owner interface
b. Security Coordination
c. “Pre’ Operations
I.  Operations planning
ii. Outage coordination
iii. OASS and scheduling
iv. ATC/TTC
V. Resarve sharing
d. Red-time Operdions
I.  Monitoring and control
ii. Voltage control
iii. Regulation
Iv. Load baancing
v. Phase shifter
vi. Ancillary services
vii. Congestion management
e. “Post” Operdaions
I Billing and settlement
il. Accounting
ii.  Market monitoring
iv. Daawarehousing
v. Audit support

. Technology, Data and Support Requirements
a. Computer Applications (List)
b. Open Architecture
c. Communications (List)
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d. Computing Systems
I.  Computer architecture
ii. Daaacquistion
iii. Database
Iv. Back-up/Redundancy/Rdliability
V. Security
e. Support
I. Traning
ii. Procedures
iii.  Technica support

. Phydcd fadlities
a  Assessment criteria
b. Assessment of Ditmer (targeted as the primary control center)
c. Assessment of aback-up fadlity
d. Assessment of an aternate back-up facility

V. Agreements
a. Control area
b. TCA
C. Interconnection

V. Trangtion Plan
a. Description of current Situation
b. Trangtion plan incduding trangtion plans, if any, from Congestion
Management, Ancillary Services, and Seams

VI.  RTO Budget

Both capital and O& M
Organization and gaffing
Support/administration/regul atory
Panning

Market monitoring/Anayss
Incentives

00T ®

Agendaltem 5: Work Group Plan and Schedule

June 2 Initid definition of operationd respongbilities
Facilities selection criteria

June 30 Facilities assessment
Definition of technical, data, and support requirements

July 24 Definition of required technology upgrades based of
selected control centers
Cost estimates for upgrades
Trangtion plan
RTO budget
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July 31 Bullet verson of resolutions
August 25 White paper with budget

Next M eeting: Junelé& 2
Initia definition of operationd responsihilities
Definition of control center assessmert criteria

Scheduling of vigtsto candidate control centers
Congideration of viststo MISO and ERCOT

Prepared by John Boucher
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AGENDA FOR INITIAL MEETING OF IMPLEMENTATION WORK GROUP

1) Introductions

2) Review of Issues assgned by RRG

Issue 5— RTO budgets (full responghbility)

Issue 23 — Operations (lead responghility)

Issue 6 — Control areafunctions (shared responsibility)
I ssues 20 — Customer benefits (shared respongbility)
Issue 22 — Retall load access (shared responsibility)

I ssue 4 — Price reciprocity/seams (supporting role)

3) Review of Priorities Assigned to Issues
4) Tasksand Priorities

Principles, sructure, philosophy, and assumptions
Current Stuation

Operationd respongbilities

Technology and data requirements

Physcd facilities

Control agreement

Staffing and operating procedures requirements
Implementation plan and schedule

Cogt estimates

5) Work Group Plan and Schedule



IMPLEMENTATION WORK GROUP

Last name First name
Afraniji Frank
Bernhardsen Jack
Carr Geoff
Cave Doug

Christensen Eric

Conger Kurt
Cowan Carolyn
Early Michael
Elliott Chris
Ferguson Mike
Fisker Jon
Goddard Richard
Green Paula
James David
Jermain Dave
Kent Terry
Icantar Michael
McGhee John
Meyer Jane
Mundorf Terry
Patterson LeRoy
Phillips Deanna

Thursday, May 25, 2000

Organization
Portland General Electric

Pacific NW Security Coordinator

BC Hydro (West Canada)
Snohomish PUD

EXS Inc. for Seattle City Light
Sierra Pacific & Nevada Power
Alco, Kaiser, CFAC, Vanalco
Northwest Power Pool

U S Bureau of Reclamation
Portland General Electric
Portland General Electric
Seattle City Light

Avista Corp

Cal PX

U S Bureau of Reclamation
IPP Groups

BPA/TBL

WAPA - RMR

WPAG

Montana Power

BPA-PBL

Phone

503-464-7033
360-418-2956
503-288-8902
604-293-5802
425-783-8649
425-497-1133
775-834-4180
503-402-8705
503-464-2804
406-247-7325
503-464-8346
503-464-8495
206-386-4530
509-495-4185
626-537-3213

503-266-5400
360-418-2236
970-490-7245
425-337-2384

406-497-4387

Fax
503-464-8178
360-993-2204

604-293-5804

775-834-3047
503-402-8882
503-464-2819

503-464-8178
206-386-4555

509-777-5438

503-402-9992

425-337-2386

Email
frank_afranji@pgn.com
jackbernhardsen@home.com
ghcarr@pacifier.com
douglas.cave@bchydro.bc.ca
elchristensen@snopud.com
kconger@nrgxs.com
ccowan@sppc.com
michaelearly@earthlink.net
chris@nwpp.org
mferguson@gb.usbr.gov
jon_fisker@pgn.com
richard_goddard@pgn.com
paula.green@ci.seattle.wa.us
djames@avistacorp.com
dave_o_jermain@calpx.com
tkent@pn.usbr.gov

mpa@aelaw.com

meyer@wapa.gov
terrym@millcreeklaw.com
Ipatter@mtpower.com

dmphillips@bpa.gov
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Last name
Porter
Reese
Ryan
Saven
Sickels
Stanley
Tison
Underwood
Vinson
Waddington
Watkins
Westerfield
Wheatland
Wolfe

Wolverton

First name
Vern
Chris
Mike
John
Brian
Norm
Tim
Ralph
Jim
Steve
Don

Lou Ann
Kent
Don

Linc

Thursday, May 25, 200

Organization
Idaho Power Company

Puget Sound Energy

Portland General Electric

PacifiCorp
PacifiCorp
BPA/TBL

Seattle City Light
BPA/TBL
Reynolds
BPA/TBL

Idaho PUC
Dynegy
BPA-PBL

East Fork Economics

Phone
208-388-2850

465-462-3055
503-464-8793
503-233-5823

503-813-7227

360-418-2650
206-706-0240
360-418-2011
503-493-2389
360-418-2344
208-334-0323

503-230-5145

360-263-3675

Fax
208-388-6647

503-493-2386

208-334-3762

360-263-3675

Email

vporter@idahopower.com
creese@puget.com
mike_ryan@pgn.com
jsaven@pacifier.com

brian.sickels@pacificorp.com

ralph.underwood@ci.seattle.w
a.us

swadding@europa.com
Iwester@puc.state.id.us
kewh@dynegy.com

dvwolfe@bpa.gov

Iwolv@worldaccessnet.com
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